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July 10, 2008 
 
TO:  Konnie Dobreva 
  The Planning Center 
 
FROM: Bruce Ramm, Consultant to IPD 
  Security Design Concepts 
 
SUBJECT: Program Environmental Impact Report 
  Irvine IBC 
   
 
The City of Irvine Police Department, which will service this development, is headquartered at 
the Irvine Civic Center complex located at One Civic Center Plaza., directly adjacent to the 
eastern edge of the IBC.  Primary response to this area will be patrol vehicles assigned to the 
IBC.  Response time to calls for service may vary depending upon their location at time of 
dispatch and the type of facility or residential development. 
 
The Department’s goals responding to incidents are: 
 

• Respond to “emergency” events within six minutes, 85 percent of the time; 
• Respond to “crimes in progress” within 10 minutes, 85 percent of the time; 
• Respond to “less serious crimes occurring now” events within 20 minutes,  
     90 percent of the time; 
• Respond to “routine calls for service” within 60 minutes, 85 percent of the time. 

 
There are 203 sworn police officers which equates to a ratio of .98 officers per 1000 population.  
 
Impacts   
 
Multifamily residential and retail land uses generate significantly more demand on police 
resources than the typical land uses found in the Irvine Business Complex (IBC).  It can be 
anticipated there will be an increased demand for police officers and non-sworn support 
personnel as the IBC develops with additional residential and retail uses. 
 
Based upon the potential for 6,347 dwelling units (includes density bonus), beyond what 
currently exists in the IBC, an additional 12 police officers and 5 non-sworn support personnel 
would be required.  Due to the Density Bonus law granting reductions for parking requirements 
and general residential development, it can be anticipated the IBC will require parking 
enforcement personnel be employed by the department.    
 
To the extent that police department resources are expanded in an efficient manner in accordance 
with growth trends, no significant cumulative impacts related to police protection services are 
anticipated.  Through the City’s Strategic Business Plan and annual review budget process, 
police department needs are assessed and budget allocations are revised accordingly to ensure 
that adequate levels of service are maintained throughout the city. 



 

 
Mitigation Measures 
 
No significant impacts have been identified; however, the Irvine Police Department has 
requested that the following measures be incorporated into future developments:  
 
1.  Installation of an Opticom traffic light control system at signalized intersections. 
  
2.  Utilize the concepts of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design in the design and 
layout of any project to reduce criminal opportunity and calls for service.   
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1. Who, other than OCFA, provides fire protection and medical response service for the 

IBC (Planning Area 36)?  Do other jurisdictions provide mutual aid?  If so, who are they? 
 
 
 
OCFA provides first alarm assignment to the project area.  Santa Ana Fire in the nearest mutual 
aid city, and may be called upon for more than a first alarm.   
 
 
 
2. Where are the locations of all stations responding to the IBC? 
 
 
     
   

Fs28 17862 Gillette Ave  1 Paramedic Assessment Engine/3 personnel 
FS04 2 California  1 Engine/ 3 personnel 

1 Truck/ 4 personnel 
1 Medic Van/ 2 personnel 
1 Chief 
Hazardous Material Vehicle/ (use manpower 
off truck and engine) 

FS06 3180 Barranca 
Pkwy 

 1 Paramedic Engine/4 person 
1 Truck/4 person 

FS36 301 E Yale Loop  1 Paramedic Engine/4 person 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. What is the response time to the project site?  What is the department’s standard for 

desired response time for emergency and non-emergency calls? 
 
The project site is large. Answering the question requires specific location information.  The 

response time to the project site is dependent on the availability of resources.  
 
The current emergency response time is for the first unit to arrive within 7 minutes 20 seconds 

(receipt of call to on scene of call) 80% of the time, and the first paramedic unit to arrive 
within 10 minutes (receipt of call to on scene of call) 80% of the time.   

 
OCFA does not have a non-emergency response standard 
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4. How does OCFA determine the appropriate fire flow requirement for new projects within 

the IBC? 
 
 
 
Based on the size of the structure and the building material 
 
 
 
 
 
5. What type of equipment and manpower does each station have?  
 
 
 
 
See #2 table 
 
 
 
 
6. Are there any existing deficiencies in the level of fire protection service currently 

provided to the IBC including and surrounding the project area? 
 
 

Yes.  The area to the west side of the project (Campus/Jamboree/Fairchild) is outside 
the response time projection.  

 
 
 
 
7. Are the existing equipment and personnel adequate to maintain a sufficient level of 

service for the IBC at buildout, which consists of a cap of 15,000 residential units and an 
additional 4,267,151 square feet of nonresidential office equivalency?  

 
No.  A new station is required to service the west side and to add secondary 
(availability/reliability) to the area. 

 (See details on #8) 
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8. If not, what additional facilities, personnel and equipment would be needed?  What 
factors are used to project these needs and how are they funded?   

 
A new fire station is needed on the west side of the project area and is dependent on cumulative 
growth. 
 

OCFA is currently conditioning all IBC projects with the Secured Fire Protection 
Agreement as a fair share approach mitigation to offset the cost of a new station and the 
equipment to serve the area.  Funds have been, and will be, collected and saved in an 
Capital Improvement Plan until such a time as OCFA constructs the station.   Currently, 
OCFA estimates construction of the IBC station in the 09/10 fiscal year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9. Would this project have a significant impact on the ability to maintain adequate level of 

fire protection service to the IBC area? 
 
Yes.  Cummulative growth will have significant impact on Fire Service.  As such, a new station 
and equipment is planned to reduce the impact to less than significant.  (See explaination #8, 
mitigation #10.) 
 
 
 
10. What mitigation measures are required or recommended to reduce fire hazards and 

reduce potential impacts on fire service? 
 
OCFA address cumulative issues in a “fair share” approach.  A mitigation placed on the IBC is 
for a secured fire protection agreement.  Mitigation:  Prior to approval of any subdivision or 
comprehensive plan approval for the project, the designated site developer shall enter into 
a Secured Fire Protection Agreement with the Orange County Fire Authority.  This 
Agreement shall specify the developer’s pro-rata fair share funding of capital improvements 
necessary to establish adequate fire protection facilities and equipment, and/or personnel.  Said 
agreement shall be reached as early as possible in the planning process, preferably for each phase 
or land use sector of the project, rather than on a parcel by parcel basis. 
 
This agreement is typically entered into with developers on a project specific basis to contribute 
a pro rata share towards funding capital improvements necessary to establish adequate fire 
protection facilities and equipment.  The Secured Fire Protection Agreement is not related to the 
provision of an “adequate tax base directed to the Structural Fire Fund to offset short and long 
range costs”, but rather to mitigating the impact of a project on OCFA as it impacts capital and 
infrastructure needs. 
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Request mitigation:  Prior to approval of any public street improvement plans for 
traffic/vehicle circulation by the City, that said plans shall be reviewed by OCFA for 
adequate access.   
Request mitigation:  All traffic signals on public access ways designated as impacted by this 
project by the City Traffic Engineer shall include the installation of optical preemption 
devices.   
Request mitigation:  All electrically operated gates within the project that are direct or 
indirect access ways to the area shall install emergency opening devices as approved by the 
Orange County Fire Authority. 
 
In order to insure a fire safe project, the following items should be considered.  
• Structures should have automatic fire sprinkler systems. 

• A supervised fire alarm system per the requirements of the California Fire Code in an 
accessible location with annunciator. 

• Access to and around structures to meet OCFA and California Fire Code requirements. 

• A water supply system to supply fire hydrants and automatic fire sprinkler systems.   

• Turning radius and access in and around the project site and buildings shall be designed to 
accommodate large fire department vehicles and their weight. 

• Please ensure all roadways that have medians do not exceed 1000’ without a turnaround.  If 
medians are planned greater than 1000’, please provide emergency turnaround access for heavy 
fire equipment.   

These recommended mitigations will reduce response times and improve fire safety to the 
project. 

In addition, we would like to point out that all standard conditions with regard to development, 
including water supply, built in fire protection systems, road grades and width, access, 
building materials, and the like will be applied to this project at the time of plan 
submittal.   

 
 
 
11. Please add any other comments you may wish to make regarding this project. 
 
 
 
Response Prepared By: 
 
Michele Hernandez   Management Analyst    
 
Name         Title 
 
 
Orange County Fire Authority   6/16/08 
Agency         Date 
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1. Who provides solid waste services to the City of Irvine? 
 
 

Orange County Integrated Waste Management Department is the county government 
agency that regulates and operates the local Orange County landfills, including the Frank 
R. Bowerman Landfill.  Waste Management of Orange County is the private contract 
hauler for all residential developments in the City of Irvine, whether single-family 
residential or multifamily condos/apartments.  

 
 
2. What are the disposal sites that are used for solid waste in the City, and what are 

the life expectancies of these sites?  What is the rate of disposal to these sites?    
Please provide a list with the address and life expectancy of each site. 

 
 

Frank R. Bowerman Landfill located at 11002 Bee Canyon Access Road, Irvine, CA 
92602.  The landfill is a 725 acres site with 341 acres of permitted area of disposal.  It is 
scheduled to close in 2022.  The Orange County Board of Supervisors certified the Final 
EIR for the expansion of the FRB Landfill on August 15, 2006.  The expansion of the 
FRB Landfill will extend the closure date of this facility until 2053.  IWMD is currently 
pursuing all required permits for the landfill expansion 

 
The maximum daily is 8,500 tons per day.   

 
 
 
3. What additional sites are planned for solid waste disposal in the future? 
 
 
 The IWMD is planning for the future expansion of the Frank R. Bowerman Landfill until 

2053.   
 
 
4. What generation rates are used to estimate solid waste service requirements for 

various land uses (residential, commercial, industrial) in lbs/day or tons/year? 
 
 

See attached summary from California Integrated Waste Management Board Website 
(http://www.ciwmb.ca.gov/wastechar/).  See waste generation rates for commercial, 
industrial, residential and service establishments. 

 
5. Do any solid waste service deficiencies currently exist in the project area?  Are 

existing solid waste disposal sites considered adequate to service the project 
area? 

 
 

No deficiencies currently exist for disposal sites.  Therefore, solid waste disposal sites 
are considered adequate to serve the site. 
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6. Could solid waste services be provided to serve future growth in accordance with 

the project buildout without significantly impacting existing solid waste services? 
 
 
 Yes.  The IWMD is planning to expand the Frank R. Bowerman landfill and plans to have 

sufficient solid waste disposal capacity to accommodate future growth in the City of 
Irvine. 

 
 
7. Please describe what recycling measures, if any, are currently taken by local 

residents and businesses. 
 
 Provided by the City of Irvine. 
 
 
8. Is the County currently meeting AB 939 goals? 
 
 
 Yes—15 years of countywide solid waste disposal capacity.   
 
 
9. What is the rate of disposal for the landfill serving the project area? 
 
 
 Maximum of daily tonnage: 8,500 per day 
 
 
10. What is the current capacity of these disposal sites? 
 
 
The remaining airspace capacity for the FRB Landfill is estimated at 67.8 million cubic yards as of June 
30, 2007.” 
 
11. How will future growth in accordance with the project buildout affect the capacity 

of these landfills? 
 
 

The IWMD can accommodate the project, both specifically and cumulatively 
 
 
Response Prepared By:   
 
 
John Arnau, 714.834.4107                 Administrative Manager I-Orange County Integrated Waste Management Department 

Name         Title 
 
 
Orange County Integrated Waste Management     

Agency         Date 
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1. Please list any other names and locations of the elementary, middle and high school campuses 
that would serve the proposed development, their approximate distance to the proposed IBC 
Vision Plan and Mixed Use Overlay Zone project, area and the level of service at which they are 
presently operating (student capacity compared to current enrollment).  Please verify the 
following information as well. 

 
The proposed project site would be served by the following schools within the Santa Ana Unified School 
District: Monroe Elementary, McFadden Intermediate, and Century High. Table 1 below has been revised 
to show the school capacity, current student enrollment and approximate distance to the IBC Vision Plan 
and Mixed Use overlay Zone project.  It does not measure distance to specific residential developments 
within the IBC.  
 

Table 1                  SAUSD School Capacity and Current Enrollment 

School Capacity1 Current Enrollment2 Approximate Distance 
Monroe Elementary 486 508 1.25 miles 
McFadden Intermediate 974 1,519 2.7 miles 
Century High School  2,048 2,540 1.7 miles 
Source: 1SAUSD Capacity Analysis  
2Based on preliminary CBEDS counts, 12-21-07. Includes SDC  

 
Monroe Elementary School is located at 417 East Central, Santa Ana, CA 92707. McFadden Intermediate 
School is located at 2701 South Raitt, Santa Ana, California 92704. Century High School is located at 
1401 South Grand Avenue, Santa Ana, CA.  
 
2. Are there any existing shortages in the amount of classroom, athletic, recreational or other 

facilities available to serve the current number of students? 
 
The criteria the Santa Ana Unified School District uses to determine whether a school is overcrowded is 
when the student enrollment is above the design capacity of the school.  As indicated above in Table 1, 
the schools that serve the proposed project are considered overcrowded and additional students sites 
would further impact the existing facilities.  
 
3. Please indicate your student generation rates and project the number of elementary school, 

middle school, and high school students that will be generated by the proposed project. (Please 
verify this information is correct.) 

 
To determine the impact projects will have on the number of students residing in these attendance areas, 
Dolinka Group utilized student generation rates (SGRs) calculated specifically for each District school 
level. These SGR are based on student generation trends district-wide for units built over the past five 
years, which should be comparable to units to be constructed in the future.  The SGR range is based on 
IBC projected units of 7,290 units and potential General Plan build-out scenario that proposes an 
additional 2124 units within the SAUSD.  The figure for General Plan build-out scenario is based on June 
10, 2008 meeting with the IBC Project Manager, City Planning Manager, project environmental 
consultants and SAUSD Facilities staff.  Table 2 below shows the SGRs used for SAUSD.  
 
Table 2                                SAUSD Student Generation  

Generation Rates  Grade Level 
Multi-Family Attached Students Generated* 

K–6 0.3649 student/dwelling unit 2660 - 3435 
7–8 0.1695 1236 - 1596 
9–12 0.1678 1223 - 1580 
Total 0.7022 5119 - 6611 

Source: Residential Development School Fee Justification Study, Dolinka Group, May 2, 2008   
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4. What school impact fees, if any, do you currently charge? 
 
The District requires all developments to pay development fees (or impact fees). Projects less than 500 
square feet and nonprofits such as churches are exempt from development fees. Current SAUSD 
development fees are as follows: Commercial: $0.42 per square foot; Residential and residential addition: 
$2.63 per square foot; and Senior Housing: $0.42 per square foot.  Development fees will increase on 
July 14, 2008 to $2.97 per square foot for Residential development; $0.47 per square foot Commercial 
and Senior Housing.  The District, however, cannot guarantee that development fees would be sufficient 
to provide adequate facilities, including classrooms, athletic equipment and fields, library space, pools, or 
other educational or recreational facilities.  
 
5. Will the proposed project create a need for the expansion of or changes in staffing or facilities, 

including classrooms, athletic equipment, athletic fields, library space, pools or other educational 
or recreational facilities?  Would this project necessitate an adjustment to existing attendance 
area boundaries?  If so, please give a brief description. 

 
As noted above, the District cannot guarantee space for students or that development fees would be 
sufficient to provide adequate facilities to students generated by the proposed project. Upon project 
completion, the District would determine whether attendance boundaries need adjustment based on 
student generation, site capacity and enrollment.  
 
6. What problem, if any, do you foresee in providing adequate educational, athletic and recreational 

services and facilities to the IBC?  What cumulative impacts to the adequacy of school services 
and facilities do you anticipate as a result of the combined growth for this project and other 
projects in the same attendance areas? How are the facilities funded? 

 
Review of student generation rates show potential for between 5119 and 6611 students generated from 
multifamily projects within the IBC (range is based on units proposed under the current plan and potential 
units at General Plan build-out).  The net affect of the proposed project’s total units being developed, may 
put the District in a position of not being able to provide adequate facilities for all students generated by 
the proposed project.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Response Prepared By: 
 
Darryl Taylor         Facilities Planner  
Name          Title  
 
 
Santa Ana Unified School District      June 16, 2008 
Agency         Date 
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1. Who provides solid waste services to the City of Irvine? 
 
 

Orange County Integrated Waste Management Department is the county government 
agency that regulates and operates the local Orange County landfills, including the Frank 
R. Bowerman Landfill.  Waste Management of Orange County is the private contract 
hauler for all residential developments in the City of Irvine, whether single-family 
residential or multifamily condos/apartments.  

 
 
2. What are the disposal sites that are used for solid waste in the City, and what are 

the life expectancies of these sites?  What is the rate of disposal to these sites?    
Please provide a list with the address and life expectancy of each site. 

 
 

Frank R. Bowerman Landfill located at 11002 Bee Canyon Access Road, Irvine, CA 
92602.  The landfill is a 725 acres site with 341 acres of permitted area of disposal.  It is 
scheduled to close in 2022.  The Orange County Board of Supervisors certified the Final 
EIR for the expansion of the FRB Landfill on August 15, 2006.  The expansion of the 
FRB Landfill will extend the closure date of this facility until 2053.  IWMD is currently 
pursuing all required permits for the landfill expansion 

 
The maximum daily is 8,500 tons per day.   

 
 
 
3. What additional sites are planned for solid waste disposal in the future? 
 
 
 The IWMD is planning for the future expansion of the Frank R. Bowerman Landfill until 

2053.   
 
 
4. What generation rates are used to estimate solid waste service requirements for 

various land uses (residential, commercial, industrial) in lbs/day or tons/year? 
 
 

See attached summary from California Integrated Waste Management Board Website 
(http://www.ciwmb.ca.gov/wastechar/).  See waste generation rates for commercial, 
industrial, residential and service establishments. 

 
5. Do any solid waste service deficiencies currently exist in the project area?  Are 

existing solid waste disposal sites considered adequate to service the project 
area? 

 
 

No deficiencies currently exist for disposal sites.  Therefore, solid waste disposal sites 
are considered adequate to serve the site. 

 
 

http://www.ciwmb.ca.gov/wastechar/
http://www.ciwmb.ca.gov/wastechar/WasteGenRates/Commercial.htm
http://www.ciwmb.ca.gov/wastechar/WasteGenRates/Industrial.htm
http://www.ciwmb.ca.gov/wastechar/WasteGenRates/Residential.htm
http://www.ciwmb.ca.gov/wastechar/WasteGenRates/Service.htm
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6. Could solid waste services be provided to serve future growth in accordance with 

the project buildout without significantly impacting existing solid waste services? 
 
 
 Yes.  The IWMD is planning to expand the Frank R. Bowerman landfill and plans to have 

sufficient solid waste disposal capacity to accommodate future growth in the City of 
Irvine. 

 
 
7. Please describe what recycling measures, if any, are currently taken by local 

residents and businesses. 
 
 Provided by the City of Irvine. 
 
 
8. Is the County currently meeting AB 939 goals? 
 
 
 Yes—15 years of countywide solid waste disposal capacity.   
 
 
9. What is the rate of disposal for the landfill serving the project area? 
 
 
 Maximum of daily tonnage: 8,500 per day 
 
 
10. What is the current capacity of these disposal sites? 
 
 
The remaining airspace capacity for the FRB Landfill is estimated at 67.8 million cubic yards as of June 
30, 2007.” 
 
11. How will future growth in accordance with the project buildout affect the capacity 

of these landfills? 
 
 

The IWMD can accommodate the project, both specifically and cumulatively 
 
 
Response Prepared By:   
 
 
John Arnau, 714.834.4107                 Administrative Manager I-Orange County Integrated Waste Management Department 
Name         Title 
 
 
Orange County Integrated Waste Management     
Agency         Date 
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April 4, 200K

I'ITe Planning Center
158() Metro Drive
Costa Mesa . CA 926?(,

Attention: Bonnie Dobreva

Subject:

	

EIR for The Irvine Business Complex (1130) , Planning area 36, in file city of Irvine .

1919 S . State College Blvd .
Anaheim, CA 92806-6114

Thank you for providing the opportunity to respond to this E.I.R . Document . We are pleased to inform you
that Southern California Gas Company has facilities in the area where the aforementioned project is
proposed . Gas service to the project can be provided from an existing gas main located in various
locations . The service will be in accordance with the Company's policies and extension rules on file with
the California Public Utilities Commission when the contractual arrangements are made .

This letter is not a contractual commitment to serve the proposed project but is only provided as an
infonnational service. The availability of natural gas service is based upon conditions of gas supply and
regulatory agencies . As a public utility, Southern California Gas Company is under the jurisdiction of the
California Public Utilities Commission .

	

Our ability to serve can also be affected by actions of federal
regulatory agencies . Should these agencies take any action, which affect gas supply or the conditions under
which service is available, gas service will be provided in accordance with the revised conditions .

This letter is also provided without considering any conditions or non-utility laws and regulations (such as
environmental regulations), which could affect construction of a main and/or service line extension (i .e ., if
hazardous wastes were encountered in the process of installing the line) . The regulations can only be
determined around the time contractual arrangements are made and construction has begun.

Estimates of gas usage for residential and non-residential projects are developed on an individual basis and
are obtained from the Cormnercial-Industrial/Residential Market Services Staff by calling (800) 427-2000
(Conunercial/Industrial Customers) (800) 427-2200 (Residential Customers) . We have developed several
programs, which are available upon request to provide assistance in selecting the most energy efficient
appliances or systems for a particular project. If you desire further information on any of our energy
conservation programs, please contact this office for assistance .

Paul Simouoff
Technical Services Supervisor
Pacific Coast Region - Anaheim
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